
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Leighton Recreation Centre, Wellhead Ln, Westbury BA13 3PT  

Date: Wednesday 2 October 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 

Including the Parishes of: Bratton, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood, Westbury. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 

 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 

please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer, direct line: 01225 718656 or email: benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 

Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 

Cllr Carole King, Westbury North (Chairman) 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West 

Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing 
[...]

• Update on the Families and Children's Transformation 

(FACT) Family Help Project 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation 

• Cost of Living Update 

 

5.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 21 - 72) 7.05pm 

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

• Wiltshire Police 

• Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Written Updates 

The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 

• BSW Together 

• Community First 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 

6.   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable  7.20pm 

 To receive an update from Catherine Roper, Wiltshire Police Chief 

Constable. 

 

7.   Wiltshire & Swindon Road Safety Partnership (Pages 73 - 102) 7.40pm 

 To receive an update from Perry Payne, Wiltshire & Swindon Road 
Safety Partnership Manager. 

 



Page 4 

 

8.   Area Board Priority Update (Pages 103 - 112) 7.55pm 

 To receive updates from Lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities: 
 

• Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Our Community – Cl lr 
Gordon King 

• Wellbeing for Young People and Positive Activities – Cllr 
Carole King 

• Local Environmental Action – Cllr Matthew Dean 

• Combatting Child Poverty – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

9.   Area Board Funding (Pages 113 - 116) 8.15pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 

 
Remaining Budgets: 

 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable Young People 

£10,533.20 £4,430.00 £5,759.80 

 
Community Area Grants: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1870  YMCA Kingfisher Nursery of the YMCA 

Brunel Group - YMCA Kingfisher 
Nursery outdoor play area 

£1,000 

ABG1938  Bratton Jubilee Hall Management 
Committee - Solar Panels for Bratton 

Jubilee Hall 

£5,000 

 
Young People Grants: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1986  Westbury Parochial Church Council All 

Saints Church - Friday Fun Youth Club 

£5,000 

 
Delegated Funding 

 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

• Westbury Area Board Initiative – £270 towards Cookery 
Sessions from Funkyfood. 

 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1870
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1938
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1986


Page 5 

 

Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 

here. 

10.   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 117 - 132) 

8.40pm 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 25 July 2024, as set out in the 

attached report. 
 
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

11.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 

as a matter of urgency. 

 

12.   Close and Future Dates  8.45pm 

 Future Meeting Dates: 
 

• 4 December 2024 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagement and 
Partnership Lead: karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 10 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Westbury Area Board 
Place: Sixth Form Block, Matravers School, Springfield Rd, Westbury,  BA13 3QH 
Date:  19 June 2024 
Start Time: 7.15 pm 
Finish Time: 8.45 pm 
 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail): benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West 
Cllr Gordon King Westbury East 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune, (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Partners and Guest Speakers 
Inspector Louise Oakley, Wiltshire Police  
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 

 
Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 
 

1.   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Suzanne Wickham seconded by Councillor Gordon 
King, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Carole King as Chairman of the Westbury Area Board 
for the forthcoming year. 

 
2.   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Gordon King seconded by Councillor Matt Dean, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Suzanne Wickham as Vice-Chairman of the Westbury 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jenny Jones of Dilton Marsh 
Parish Council. 

 
4.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 were presented for 
consideration. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 February 2024. 

 
5.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Carole King declared that she had been the Treasurer of Westbury Heritage 
Society so would therefore not vote on the grant application put forth by 
Westbury Heritage Society. 

 
6.   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 

 The Chairman made the following announcements as per the agenda pack: 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 

 
  Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 
  Age UK Briefing Note 

 
7.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

  Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board noted written updates attached to the agenda. In addition, 
Louise Oakley provided a verbal update which covered the following points: 

  An overview of the area covered by the Neighbourhood Policing Team 
was provided as well as an update on the team which was hopeful to be 
recruiting a new Sergeant on 5 July. 

  Reference was drawn to the Neighbourhood Policing Pillars, which were 
outlined as being engaging communities, solving problems, and targeting 
activity. 

  An overview of the local priorities for the Westbury Area was provided, 
which included the following: 

o Shoplifting – There had been a spike of shoplifting in nearby areas 
and the Police had taken a problem-solving approach working with 
businesses to combat the issue. 

o Youth Anti-Social Behaviour – There had been reports that anti-
social behaviour had been taking place in Wellhead Woods and 
though this had not been observed, the Police were attempting to 
visit the area more to build up a bigger picture. 

o Drugs – Drugs warrants had been completed on 4 addresses in 
Westbury in March which led to 6 people being arrested with 
further investigations taking place. 

  A question had been raised at a Warminster Area Board meeting 
regarding knife crime statistics in the local area, therefore Inspector 
Oakley had gone away to confirm that the data provided was out of data 
and was from 2018, therefore meaning that Warminster and Westbury did 
not currently have a knife problem. Further detail was provided that most 
knife crime reports related to domestic incidents and that Westbury was 
the lowest in the county for knife crime. 

  Wiltshire Police had recently received two new mobile police stations 
which 
[...]
were provided regarding recruitment for the Police, with it stated 
that recruitment was dealt with by the Harm Reduction Unit and once 
open, anyone in the country could make an application to join. 
Sometimes recruitment might specifically look to recruit transferees from 
other forces. Training would then take place at the Devizes HQ for a 
period of 6 months before recruits being placed into response teams to 
deal with 999 calls. It was also noted that discussions were on-going as 
to whether it might be beneficial for the recruits to spend time with 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams. 

 
  BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

  Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

  Community First 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 
  Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
The Area Board received the following verbal update from Cllr Sheila Kimmins 
on behalf of Westbury Town Council. The update covered the following matters: 

Page 4



Page 5 of 10 
 

  The Town Council had been very busy with delegated services taking up 
a lot of the time with discussions still on going. 

  The Soapbox Derby had gone very well and had been bigger than last 
year and was now self-funded. In addition, the Soapbox Derby had been 
offered external sponsorship by a company for 5 years and had also won 
an award from the STEM work which it had done with local schools. 

  Planning was now taking place for the Chili Festival in September as well 
as for Christmas. 

  Cllr Jane Russ had been elected as the new Mayor for the town with Cllr 
Mark Bailey taking up the role of Deputy Mayor. 

 
The Area Board received the following verbal update from Cllr Jeff Ligo on 
behalf of Bratton Parish Council. The update covered the following matters: 

  It had been a good year for the Parish Council and the accounts had 
been signed off. 

  It wa
[...]

 

Moved – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
Seconded – Cllr Carole King 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Westbury Heritage Society - £500 towards Westbury Museum New Scanner 
 
Decision 
 
Westbury Heritage Society was awarded £500 towards Westbury Museum 
New Scanner. 
 
As per her earlier declaration, Councillor Carole King did not vote on this item, 
and Cllr Suzanne Wickham chaired the meeting for this grant application. 
 
Moved – Cllr Matthew Dean 
Seconded – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Grants:  
 
Crosspoint Westbury - £5,000 towards Improving mental health and resilience. 
 
Decision 
 
Crosspoint Westbury was awarded £2,500 towards Improving mental 
health and resilience with Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement 
Partnerships Manager, to liaise with the applicant about placing a further 
grant application later in the year should funding be available. 
 
Moved – Cllr Gordon King 
Seconded – Cllr Matthew Dean 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Youth Grants:  
 
Leigh Park Community Centre - £5,000 towards School holiday workshops. 
 
Decision 
 
A motion was moved to award Leigh Park Community Centre £5,000 towards 
School holiday workshops. 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 

Moved – Cllr Matthew Dean 
Seconded – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
This motion fell at the vote, therefore; 
 
Leigh Park Community Centre was awarded £3,000 towards School 
holiday workshops which would cover the period of the summer holidays 
to gauge the probability of success for the project and youth worker 
recruitment. 
 
Moved – Cllr Carole King 
Seconded – Cllr Gordon King 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 
Westbury Youth Club – £4,132.20 towards Westbury Youth Club Core Costs 
 
Decision 
 
Westbury Youth Club was awarded £4,132.20 towards Westbury Youth 
Club Core Costs 
 
Moved – Cllr Carole King 
Seconded – Cllr Gordon King 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

 
10.   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting held on 9 May 2024. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 9 May 2024 were agreed as a correct record as well as 
approving the spending recommendations within. 

 
11.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

12.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was 2 October 2024. 

Page 10



 

 

 

 
   

 

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) 

Date prepared:  August 2024 

Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas 

Direct contact: Simon.thomas@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 
 
Transitional Safeguarding is an “approach to safeguarding adolescents and young adults fluidly across 
developmental stages which builds on the best available evidence, learns from both children’s and 
adult safeguarding practice and which prepares young people for their adult lives ” (Chief Social 
Workers Knowledge Briefing June (2021)). 
 
In response to multiple partners identifying opportunities for improvement in how we support young 
people who are vulnerable in the context of criminal and/or sexual exploitation as they move between 
services at age 18, the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership is undertaking a 
specific project to explore how strategic and operational systems and practice can be developed. The 
project is specifically exploring the concept of achieving better outcomes for this cohort of young people 
through a programme of culture, practice and system change rather than a structural change model. 
National evidence tells us that failure to effectively support young people in this transition to adulthood 
impacts significantly upon their future outcomes 
[...]
estbury Area Board - 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us
	BSW Together - Update
	Community First - Update
	Community First - Appendix Parent Carer Support Pathway
	Community First - Appendix Parent Carers Postcard
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - Annual Report 2023-24

	7. Wiltshire & Swindon Road Safety Partnership
	8. Area Board Priority Update
	Area Board Presentation - Friday Fun Club
	Slide 1: Friday Fun Youth Club (formerly Westbury Youth Café)
	Slide 2: 2024 
	Slide 3: Activities in 2024
	Slide 4: Activities in 2024
	Slide 5: All Saints’ Church 
	Slide 6: 4Youth (SouthWest)
	Slide 7: Postcodes
	Slide 8: Facts & Figures


	9. Area Board Funding
	10. Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Leighton Recreation Centre, Wellhead Ln, Westbury BA13 3PT  

Date:  2 October 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic Services Officer: (Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West 

Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Vice-Chairman), Ethandune 
Cllr Carole King, (Chairman) Westbury North 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Total in attendance: 19 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 

• Inspector Lou Oakley (Wiltshire Police) who had arranged for Sergeant 
Joe Sadowski to attend the meeting in her absence. 

• White Horse News. 

2.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 

 
Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 June 2024. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 

4.   Chairman's Announcements and Information Items 

 The Chairman of the Area Board drew attention to the following information 
items, which were contained in the agenda pack: 

 

• Update on FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• Update on the Families and Children's Transformation (FACT) Family 

Help Project 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation 

• Cost of Living Update 

5.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 

 

• Wiltshire Police 

The Area Board noted written updates attached to the agenda. In addition, 

Sergeant Joe Sadowski provided a verbal update which covered the following 

points: 

• An outline of the Warminster/Westbury Neighbourhood Policing area was 

provided, with it noted that this was the largest area covered in Wiltshire 

including over 50 Parish Councils. 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

• An overview of the Neighbourhood Policing Team was provided. 

• The Neighbourhood Policing Pillars of Engaging Communities, Solving 

Problems and Targeting Activity were discussed as well as the work 

which had taken place in each of these areas. 

• A Cadet Unit in Warminster was set to be set up with it hoped that this 

would be running by November and would be held at the Garrison 

Community Centre for those 13-16 years on Tuesday evenings. 

• Detail was provided about new mobile Police stations which had been 

acquired and would allow the Police to be more visible and conduct drop -

in sessions in the rural villages with such sessions set to take place in 

early October. It was hoped that this would enable better working with 

Parish Councils. 

• A Local Parish Forum had been set up by Chief Inspector James Brain 

which would run four times a year providing residents a chance to hold 

the Neighbourhood Policing Team to account. 

• Detail was provided on the problem solving that was taking place within 

the Westbury Area, with problems noted including anti-social behaviour 

including a spate of graffiti that had taken place. Investigations were 

currently taking place with lines of enquiry leading towards a suspect with  

action to be taken. 

• Additionally, it was noted that were longer and hidden problems to be 

resolved including Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT). The 

impact of such hidden crimes was discussed as well as that guidance 

was set to be provided for residents to help identify such crimes. 

• The Police’s approach to proactive and targeted activity was discussed 

including searches in the past week that had led to arrests within the 

area. 

• The importance of reporting crime and incidents was stressed, with it 

noted that reporting incidents should be conducted using 101 and 999 for 

emergencies. The Police can then use data to effectively manage 

incidents and resources within the area. 

• It was outlined that there was an aim to build up the Shop Watch 

capability ahead of December. 

 

• Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

The Area Board received the following verbal update from Cllr Sheila Kimmins 

on behalf of Westbury Town Council. The update covered the following matters: 

• Gratitude was placed towards the Neighbourhood Policing Team for their 

work towards the problems with graffiti and rubbish bins. The use and 

impact of the upgraded CCTV system was discussed as well as how the 

clarity of the pictures produced enable the Police to identify suspects. 

• Last Saturday the Wiltshire Chili Festival took place with thousands of 

people attending despite the weather. Many stallholders also expressed 

an interest in returning both next year and to the Christmas event which 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

would take place in the beginning of December. 

• A Post Office was set to be opened in Westbury on Friday 11 October 

following hard work.  

 

The Area Board received the following verbal update from Cllr Alison Irving on 

behalf of Dilton Marsh Parish Council. The update covered the following matters: 

• Dilton Marsh had experienced issues with Escooters, with many people 

using them in a dangerous manner to go down lanes.  

 

The Area Board received the following verbal update from Cllr Helen 

O'Donoghue on behalf of Edington Parish Council. The update covered the 

following matters: 

• Regarding the Gypsy and Traveller Consultation comments had been 

made by the surrounding villages with opposition to the small number of 

sites that had been opposed.  

 

• BSW Together 

The Area Board noted a written update within the agenda pack. 

 

• Community First 

The Area Board noted a written update within the agenda pack. 

 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire. 
The Area Board noted a written update within the agenda pack. 

6.   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 

 The Wiltshire Police Chief Constable provided her update directly after the 
Neighbourhood Policing Update. 

 
The Area Board received an update from Catherine Roper, Wiltshire Police 
Chief Constable. The update included but was not limited to the following points: 

• It was outlined that in the summer of 2022, Wiltshire Police had been 
placed into “Engage” by the independent auditor after it had not provided 

a satisfactory service. Since then, in May, the force had recently been 
taken out of “Engage”, which demonstrated that it was making process 
with investigations, protecting the vulnerable and responding to crime. 

• Wiltshire police had since had a further PEEL inspection on 15 August, 
where significant improvements had been made over the ten graded 

categories, with no areas graded inadequate with all areas showing an 
increased improvement, particularly in community engagement. 

• Whilst some areas were recognised as improving, some were recognised 

as not being where they should be, therefore the Chief Constable aimed 
to improve these areas. 

• It was outlined that regarding the Control Room, there was a statutory 
duty to respond to 999 calls within 10 seconds and that previously 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire had been the worst performing force for this but had since 
improved to rise 8 places and answer more calls within 10 seconds. 

• The impact of the re-establishment of dedicated Neighbourhood Teams 

was discussed. 

• It was outlined that there had been a drive to increase the Police’s online 

presence. 
 

After the update, there was time for the following questions and points to be 
raised: 

• Clarity was provided that a “Right Care, Right Person” approach had 

been implemented by Wiltshire Police at the end of 2023 with an aim of 
recognising the right service for the right situation. This approach had 

been implemented on three levels with partners invited to attend group 
meetings. In the coming weeks a review was set to take place to 
investigate whether the Police should always need to attend 999 calls 

with it acknowledged that sometimes they aren’t the right service for the 
emergency. 

• A point was raised regarding the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police 
and Crime Plan, with it suggested that there was a rural bias within the 
document, though it had been suggested that the plan would be data 

driven. It was also suggested that residents were unhappy with spending 
£100million and £20million on police facilities in Devizes and Salisbury. 

The Chief Constable suggested that it would be inappropriate for her to 
respond to these points as this would be within the remit of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, though she would be happy to pass the points that 

had been made onto the Commissioner. 

• The Chief Constable provided assurance that rural crime was within the 

three priority areas that she had identified for the policing approach, 
which was aligned with data and demand. 

• Gratitude was given to the Neighbourhood Policing Team for their work 
on drug misuse and selling, with there being a clear decline in the crime 
rate once individuals are arrested. 

• A suggestion was made that the Police could use drug dogs to check 
people attending high footfall places, with examples provided of work 

conducted in the Taunton area. A response was provided that the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams had a proactive approach to drug seizu re 
and possession and that unfortunately the force only had a small number 

of dogs which would generally be deployed to dynamic events. The idea 
of using sniffer dogs was received as a positive suggestion and that the 

Police would be implementing Stop and Search to further increase 
results. 

• A point was raised regarding the parking within Oldfield Park as there had 

been issues with obstruction, to which it was agreed that Sergeant 
Sadowski would attend the area in the days after the meeting to assess 

the situation. 

• A further point was made regarding youths gathering around the railway 

station, with it hoped that the Neighbourhood Policing Team would work 
alongside the British Transport Police to prevent crime. Assurance was 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

provided that the British Transport Police would be invited to local tasking 
issues with an aim to resolve issues rather than displace them. 

• Detail was provided that the Constabulary was now fully recruited to the 

budget that it had been allocated and that reviews were set to take place 
to ensure that people possessing skills were within the rights teams to 

make the greatest impact. Reference was made to the quality of the 
young people joining Wiltshire Police. 

• Gratitude was placed towards the Police for their work in rural areas. 

7.   Wiltshire & Swindon Road Safety Partnership 

 The Area Board received an update from Perry Payne, Wiltshire & Swindon 
Road Safety Partnership. The update included but was not limited to the 

following points: 

• It was outlined that road safety is not the remit of one organisation; 
therefore, the Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership allows 

organisations to work together. 

• The organisations of the Partnership were outlined. 

• The three main workstreams of the Partnership were identified as 
Engineering, Education and Enforcement. 

• An overview of engineering work which had been carried out was 
provided as well as the analysis used to identify projects. 

• Currently education has a focus on the #Fatal5, which it was explained 
are the five main contributors to road traffic collisions. 

• The education provisions of Wiltshire Council and Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 

and Rescue Service were outlined. 

• Gratitude was placed towards the work of Community Speed watch 

teams, with it stressed that these people were volunteers making a 
significant contribution. 

• Community Speed watch data was provided for Westbury from July 2020 
to August 2024, with it noted that 518 watches had been conducted with 
1,466 letters sent. 

• Additionally, twelve traffic survey speed assessments had taken place 
with 6 requiring speed education. 

• The enforcement aspect of the Partnership was outlined, including the 
role of Community Speed Enforcement Officers who between 1 January 

2023 and 22 August 2024 had been active in 909 locations, issued 
13,530 speed awareness courses, 1,803 fines/points and 184 individuals 
referred to court. 

• Specifically, to Westbury, the Community Speed Enforcement Officers 
who between 1 January 2023 and 22 August 2024 had been active in 32 

locations, issued 11 speed awareness courses, 17 fines/points and 2 
individuals referred to court. 

• The work of the Road Policing Unit was outlined. 

• An emerging trend had been identified of an increase in pedestrians 
distracted by mobile phones and stepping out into roads. 

 
After the update, there was time for the following questions and points to be 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

raised: 

• Clarity was provided on the use of VR headsets in classrooms and at 
events to enable people to have a road safety related experience. 

• Gratitude was placed for the presentation with road safety acknowledged 
as being an important topic. 

8.   Area Board Priority Update 

 The Area Board received updates from Lead Councillors in relation to the 
following local Area Board Priorities: 
 

Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Our Community (Cllr Gordon King) 

• The revitalisation and continuation of the digital literacy programme to 

support the combatting of loneliness in older adults was taking place. 
Through the provision of digital education, it was suggested that 
participants should be able to talk to family & friends, have online 

consultations with health professionals. 

• Work had commenced in partnership with the ICB, PCN and local 

volunteer network to establish a Neighbourhood Collaborative. It was 
outlined that the ICB had made available its readiness review for 

completion, therefore Graeme Morrison Strategic Engagement 
Partnerships Lead (SEPM), and Cllr Gordon King would be meeting with 
the White Horse Practice, shortly, to ensure its completion. 

 
Wellbeing for Young People and Positive Activities (Cllr Carole King) 

• Reference was made to the reports attached to the agenda provided by 
three youth clubs in the area. 

• The Local Youth Network group continues to meet, having last met on 24 

September 2024. 

• It is hoped that Warminster and Westbury Youth Club will be able to offer 

a special needs club, starting in Warminster on Tuesday evenings. 
 

Local Environmental Action (Cllr Matthew Dean) 

• A lot of work has been conducted to arrange a large environmental event 
in conjunction with the Town Council, potentially encompassed within one 

of the Town Council’s other large events. A keynote speaker had been 
lined up for the event as well as another asset. It is hoped that this event 

will take place next summer. 

• Gratitude was placed to the Town and Parish Councils who had been 

involved in wildflower seed planting projects over the last six months. 
 
Combatting Child Poverty (Cllr Suzanne Wickham) 

• A cookery course for primary school children and their parents had been set up to 
enable working together and healthy eating. This had taken place in Grassacres 

Hall, with the food provided by Funky Foods. On reflection, the session was a 
success however the next iteration would likely be arranged within a school to 
enable greater attendance. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

9.   Area Board Funding 

 Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Lead (SEPM) informed 

the Area Board of the opening balances for grant funding. The Area Board 

considered the following applications for funding: 

 

Community Area Grants: 

 

YMCA Kingfisher Nursery of the YMCA Brunel Group - £1,000 towards YMCA 

Kingfisher Nursery outdoor play area. 

 

Decision 

 

YMCA Kingfisher Nursey of the YMCA Brunel Group was awarded £1,000 

towards YMCA Kingfisher Nursery outdoor play area.    

 

Moved – Cllr Gordon King 

Seconded – Cllr Matthew Dean 

 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

 

Bratton Jubilee Hall Management Committee - £5,000 towards Solar Panels for 

Bratton Jubilee Hall 

 

Decision 

 

Bratton Jubilee Hall Management Committee was awarded £3,000 towards 

Solar Panels for Bratton Jubilee Hall. 

 

Moved – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

Seconded – Cllr Carole King 

 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 

 

Youth Grants:  

 

Westbury Parochial Church Council All Saints Church - £5,000 towards Friday 

Fun Youth Club. 

 

Decision 

 

The Area Board noted that Westbury Parochial Church Council All Saints 

Church grant application had been withdrawn at the request of the 

applicant. 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Delegated Funding:  

 

It was ratified that the following funding award had been made under the 

Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & Partnership 

Manager, due to matters of urgency: 

 

• Westbury Area Board Initiative – £270 towards Cookery Sessions from 

Funkyfood. 

10.   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 

meeting held on 25 July 2024. 

 

After which, it was; 

 

Resolved: 

 

The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 

meeting held on 25 July 2024 were agreed as a correct record as well as 

approving the spending recommendations within. 

11.   Urgent items 

 Cllr Matthew Dean provided his apologies for the next meeting of the Area 

Board, set to take place on 4 December 2024. 

12.   Close and Future Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was 4 December 2024. 


